

No. 21-1271

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of  
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA  
SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND FOURTEEN ADDITIONAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAMON T. HEWITT\*  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
EZRA D. ROSENBERG  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ALEXANDER DAVIS\*\*  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
erosenberg@lawyerscommitte.org  
TELEPHONE: 202-662-8600

ANTONY L. RYAN  
HELAM GEBREMARIAM  
DAVID H. KORN  
EVAN NORRIS  
KATHRYN E. BOLAS  
CHARLOTTE C. ROTHSCHILD  
AMANDA W. MINER  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

\* Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Practice limited to matters before federal courts.

\*\* Admitted in New York only. Practicing under the supervision of D.C. Bar members.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT’S RECOGNITION OF THE ROLE OF STATE COURTS IS CONSISTENT WITH BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF JUDICIAL REVIEW AND FEDERALISM .....	4
II. STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS ARE ESSENTIAL TO PROTECT VOTERS OF COLOR FROM DISCRIMINATORY “TIMES, PLACES AND MANNER” VOTING LAWS ENACTED BY STATE LEGISLATURES .....	11
A. Facially Neutral “Times, Places and Manner” Legislative Enactments Have Discriminated Against Voters of Color .....	12
B. “Partisan” Gerrymanders Can Obscure Racial Gerrymanders.....	16
C. Depriving Non-legislative State Actors of Authority to Respond to Emergency Circumstances Would Have Disastrous Consequences, Especially for Voters of Color .....	18

	<b>Page</b>
III. STATE COURTS PROVIDE AN ESSENTIAL AVENUE OF RELIEF FOR VOTERS OF COLOR.....	20
A. Access to Relief Under Federal Law From Discriminatory “Times, Places and Manner” Legislation Has Diminished .....	20
B. State Courts Provide an Essential Avenue of Relief for Voters of Color ....	21
IV. ADOPTION OF THE INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE THEORY WOULD LEAD TO ABSURD RESULTS.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	25
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014) .....	26
<i>Arctic Village Council v. Meyer</i> , No. 3AN-20-07858 CI, 2020 WL 6120133 (Alaska Super. Oct. 05, 2020) .....	29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	9, 11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	11, 32, 35
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1787) .....	6
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	3, 21
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	25, 28, 31

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Caton</i> , 8 Va. (4 Call) 5 (1782) .....	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	27
<i>Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	9
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 473 P.3d 386 (Mont. 2020).....	28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	18
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 771 So. 2d 869 (Ala. 1997) .....	6
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	17
<i>Green v. Lessee of Neal</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 293 (1832) .....	10
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022).....	17, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , No. 18-15292 (N.C. Super. Sep. 17, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> (No. 342PA19-2).....	27
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	24
<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015) .....	29, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2, 5, 7
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014).....	26
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Bd. of</i> <i>Elections</i> , 832 A.2d 214 (Md. 2003).....	24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	8, 10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1880) .....	8
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) .....	6, 10
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	2, 8
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007) .....	23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	3, 4, 22
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	3, 21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	9, 11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	12
<i>State v. Arctic Vill. Council</i> , 495 P.3d 313 (Alaska 2021) .....	28, 29

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	12
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Weinschenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) .....	25
<i>Western Native Voice v. Jacobsen</i> , No. DV 21-0569 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	28
<i>Western Native Voice v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20-0377, 2020 WL 8970685 (Mont. Dist. Sep. 25, 2020), .....	27, 28
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898) .....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	2
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	33
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	31
U.S. CONST. amend. XV .....	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV .....	13



	<b>Page(s)</b>
ALASKA CONST. art. V, § 1 .....	28
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 3 .....	23
DEL. CONST. art. V, § 2 .....	23
FLA. CONST. art. III, § 20.....	29
FLA. CONST. art. III, § 20(a) .....	24
HAW. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	24
MD. CONST. art. I, § 1.....	23
MD. CONST. DECL. OF RIGHTS art. VII.....	23
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....	23
MO. CONST. art. I, § 25 .....	25
MO. CONST. art. III, § 3 .....	24
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 7.....	28
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 13 .....	28
MONT. CONST. art. II, § 17 .....	28
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 11 .....	24
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....	3, 13, 16
Voting Rights Act § 4(e)(2).....	13

**Other Authorities**

- Ana Henderson, *Citizenship, Voting, and Asian American Political Engagement*, 3 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 1077 (2013) ..... 16
- Armand Derfner, *Racial Discrimination and the Right to Vote*, 26 VAND. L. REV. 523, 552 (1973)..... 14
- Carolyn Shapiro, *ISLT, Federal Courts, & State Law*, 90 U. CHI. L. REV. \_\_\_\_ at 43 (forthcoming 2023), available at: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4047322> ..... 32
- Clint Bolick, *Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation*, 23 FED. SOC. REV. 1 (Mar. 24, 2022), <https://fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/principles-of-state-constitutional-interpretation>..... 7
- Consent Decree, *League of the United Latin American Citizens of Arizona v. Michele Reagan*, No. 2:17-CV-04102-DGC (D. Ariz. June 4, 2018) ..... 34
- Enrico Cantoni, *A Precinct Too Far: Turnout and Voting Costs*, 12 AM. ECON. J.: APPLIED ECON. 61 (2020) ..... 16
- THE FEDERALIST No. 51, at 323 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 7

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fla. Exec. Order No. 18-283 (Oct. 18, 2022), <a href="https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/orders/2018/EO_18-283.pdf">https://www.flgov.com/wp-content/uploads/orders/2018/EO_18-283.pdf</a> .....	21
House Fiscal Agency, <i>Ballot Proposal 3 of 2018</i> , <a href="https://www.house.mi.gov/hfa/PDF/Alpha/Ballot_Proposal_2018-3_Promote_The_Vote.pdf">https://www.house.mi.gov/hfa/PDF/Alpha/Ballot_Proposal_2018-3_Promote_The_Vote.pdf</a> .....	10
Jason Marisam, <i>The Dangerous Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 2022 MICH. ST. L. REV. ___ at 39 (forthcoming 2022), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4041062">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4041062</a> .....	32
Jocelyn Benson, Secretary of State, <i>2018 Michigan Election Results</i> , <a href="https://mielections.us/election/results/2018_GEN_CENR.html">https://mielections.us/election/results/2018_GEN_CENR.html</a> .....	10
John Devlin, <i>Toward a State Constitutional Analysis of Allocation of Powers: Legislators and Legislative Appointees Performing Administrative Functions</i> , 66 TEMP. L. REV. 1205 (1993) .....	5
Kevin Morris & Peter Miller, <i>Voting in a Pandemic: COVID-19 and Primary Turnout in Milwaukee, Wisconsin</i> , 58 URB. AFFAIRS REV. 597 (2021) .....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kevin Morris, <i>Georgia's Proposed Voting Restrictions Will Harm Black Voters Most</i> , Brennan Center (Mar. 6, 2021), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/georgias-proposed-voting-restrictions-will-harm-black-voters-most">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/georgias-proposed-voting-restrictions-will-harm-black-voters-most</a> .....	16
Lydia Hardy, <i>Voter Suppression Post-Shelby: Impacts and Issues of Voter Purge and Voter ID Laws</i> , 71 MERCER L. REV. 857, 866-78 (2020).....	15
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Civil Right No. 1: The Right to Vote</i> , N.Y. TIMES MAG., Mar. 14, 1965, at 26-27, reprinted in A TESTAMENT OF HOPE: THE ESSENTIAL WRITINGS AND SPEECHES OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 183 (James M. Washington ed., 1991) .....	2
Matt A. Barreto et al., <i>The Racial Implications of Voter Identification Laws in America</i> , 47 AM. POL. RSCH. 238 (2019) .....	15
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Separation of Powers - An Overview</i> , <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/separation-of-powers-an-overview.aspx">https://www.ncsl.org/research/about-state-legislatures/separation-of-powers-an-overview.aspx</a> .....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Steven L. Lapidus, <i>Eradicating Racial Discrimination in Voter Registration: Rights and Remedies Under the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982</i> , 52 <i>FORD. L. REV.</i> 93, 93 (1983) .....	15
Steven Ross Johnson, <i>The Demographics of Disaster</i> , <i>U.S. NEWS</i> (June 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.usnews.com/news/health-news/articles/2022-06-22/disaster-disparities-natural-hazards-climate-change-threaten-underserved-communities">https://www.usnews.com/news/health-news/articles/2022-06-22/disaster-disparities-natural-hazards-climate-change-threaten-underserved-communities</a> .....	20
Thessalia Merivaki & Daniel A. Smith, <i>A Failsafe for Voters? Case and Rejected Provisional Ballots in North Carolina</i> , 73 <i>POL. RES. Q.</i> 65 (2020).....	17
U.S. COMM'N ON C.R., <i>AN ASSESSMENT OF MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS ACCESS IN THE UNITED STATES</i> 262 (2018), <a href="http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/Minority_Voting_Access_2018.pdf">www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/Minority_Voting_Access_2018.pdf</a> (identifying barriers).....	17
<i>Voter ID - The Major Impact on Women of Color</i> , <i>S. Coal. Soc. Just.</i> , <a href="https://southerncoalition.org/nc-women-voters-heavily-burdened-by-new-voting-restrictions/">https://southerncoalition.org/nc-women-voters-heavily-burdened-by-new-voting-restrictions/</a> .....	16
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 489, 503 (1977) .....	2

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Yasmin Dawood, <i>The Right to Vote: Baselines and Defaults</i> , 74 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 37, 44 (2022).....	22
Zoltan Hajnal et al., <i>A Disproportionate Burden: Strict Voter Identification Laws and Minority Turnout</i> , 10 POL., GROUPS, & IDENTITIES 10 (2019).....	15
